
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of Four Points Utility 
Corporation for Staff Assistance for 
Alternative Rate Setting 

DocketNo. 130161-WS 

Filed: September 9, 2013 

MOTION REQUESTING COMMISSION APPROVAL 
OF AMENDED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND THE CLOSURE 

OF THIS DOCKET 

The Office of Public Counsel ("OPC") requests the Florida Public Service Commission 

("Commission") to approve the Amended Settlement Agreement resolving Four Points Utility 

Corporation's ("Utility") application for Staff Assistance for Alternative Rate Setting filed in this 

docket, and states: 

1. On August 20, 2013, the Utility and OPC filed a Joint Motion to Approve the 

Settlement Agreement that was entered into by and between the Utility, OPC and 

the Island Club West Homeowners Association ("HOA"). 

2. Since filing the Settlement Agreement on August 20, 2013, the parties to the 

Agreement desire to amend Exhibit "B," which provides the "modified" Polk 

County rates that have been agreed to by the parties to the Settlement. 

3. The Polk County commercial wastewater rates do not have a gallonage cap. The 

amended Exhibit "B" eliminates the 7,000 gallon cap to the commercial 

wastewater monthly service rates that was included in the originally filed Exhibit 

"B". 

4. The amended page 3 makes no substantive changes, but merely rewords the 

description of the usage blocks. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED SEP 09, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 05322-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



5. OPC has been authorized by all of the parties to the original Settlement 

Agreement to file this Motion requesting the Commission to approve the original 

Settlement Agreement as amended by amended page 3 and amended Exhibit "B." 

This authorization was given on September 6, 2013, and is memorialized by each 

party's initial to amended page 3 and amended Exhibit "B." The amended page 3 

and amended Exhibit "B" with initials and dates are attached to this motion as 

Appendix "A." The Amended Settlement Agreement without original signatures 

or initials, but with amended page 3 and amended Exhibit "B," is attached as 

Appendix "B." 

of September, 2013. 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 

2 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO.l30161-WS 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion Requesting 

Commission Approval of Amended Settlement Agreement and the Closure of this Docket has 

been furnished by electronic mail to the following party on this 9th day of September, 2013. 

Charles Murphy, Esquire 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Michael Smallridge, Receiver 
Four Points Utility Corporation 
1902 Barton Park Road, Suite 201 
Auburndale, FL 33823-3941 

Michellette Ramos, President 
Island Club West Homeowners Association 
3100 Sand Mine Rd 
Davenport, FL 33897 

Associate Public Counsel 

3 



APPENDIX "A" 



WHEREAS, the County beli~ves that FGUA assuming operation as the Receiver of the 

Utility would bring more economical, efficient and effective services to the Utility's customers; 

and 

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2013, the County requested FGUA to become the new Receiver 

to operate the Utility. In its !etter to FGUA, the County committed to file a motion with the 

Circuit Court, with the concmrence of the cUl'rent Receiver, to substitute FGUA as the receiver 

for the Utility; and 

WHEREAS, since the Chairman of.t)1e Board for FGUA is the Assistant County Manager 
;"·:: 

for Polk County, and was .consulted by County staff prior to the County sending the request, 

FGUA staff believes that FGUA's board will look favorably upon this request, particularly ifthe 

County's retail rates can be implemented as soon as possible; and · 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth below, 

the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Utility, OPC and BOA hereby agree as 

follows: 

l. The foregoing recitations are tme and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. In order to facilitate the substitution of FGUA as Receiver for the Utility, the 

Commission should abate further proceedings in Docket 130161-WS and approve the 

imposition of modified cun-ent Cmmty residential rates for residential customers of the 

Utility and modified County commercial rates for the three 5/8" x 3/4" meters serving the 

Club House. The water rates are "modified'' because the inclining rates for usage blocks 

stop at 20,000 gallons for residential customers and 30,000 gallons for the three 

commercial meters serving the Cluo House. Both the residential and commercial rates 

Amended 3 

Date 



Modlfl~d Poll< County Residential 
Water Monthly Service Rates 
518" x 314" Meters 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Char[!e, gcr I,OOO Gallons 
0- 3,000 gallons 
3,001- 10,000 
over 10,000 

TyQfcal Residential Bllls 518" x 314" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 

Modified Polk County Residential 
Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge. QCr 1 ,ODD Crallons 
All gallons {7,000 kgal cap) 

T~glcal Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

Combined Bill· . 

Combined Base Facility Charge 

I 

current 
Rates 

$8.79 

$1.67 
$2.22 
$4.41 

$13.80 
$18.24 
$29.34 

.. ... 
Current 
Rates 

$32.78 

$5,88 

$60.42 
$62.18 
$73.94 

Current 
Rates 

$41.57 

Modified Typical Residential Bills 516" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons $64.22 
5,000 Gallons $80.42 
10,000 Gallons $103.28 

Modified Poll< County Commercial 
Water Monthly Service Rates 
518" x 314" Meters 

Base F aclllty Charge 

Gallonage Charge, ger I ,000 Galiooo 
0 • 15,000 gallons 
over 15,000 gallons 

Tv!!lcal Commercial Bills 518" x 314" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
1 0, 000 Gallons 

Modified Polk County Commercial 
Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 

.. " 

Base F acllity Charge 

Gallonage Charge, per l ,DDO Gallons 

T~~!cal Commercial Bills 518" li 314" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 

Modified Polk County Commercial 
Combined Bill 

Combined Base F~clllty Charge 

Current 
Rates 

$13.19 

$2.22 
$4.41 

$19.85 
$24.29 
$35.39 

Current 
Rates 

$49.16 

$5.88 

$66.80 
$78.56 

$107.96 

current 
Rates 

$62.35 

Modified Cotiimerclai Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons $86.65 
5,000 Gallons $102.85 
10,000 Gallons $143.35 

Amended Exhibit "8" 

lnl~/./) 

~"-'" 

Initial Oate 



WHEREAS, the County believes that FGUA assuming operation as the Receiver of the 

Utility would bring more economical, efficient and effective services to the Utility's customers; 

and 

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2013, the County requested FGUA to become the new Receiver 

to operate the Utility. In its letter to FGUA, the County committed to file a motion with the 

Circuit Court, with the concurrence of the current Receiver, to substitute FGUA as the receiver 

for the Utility; and 

WHEREAS, since the Chairman of the Board for FGUA is the Assistant County Manager 
... ,. 

for Polk County, and was consulted by County staff prior to the County sending the request, 

PGUA staff believes that FGUA 's board will look favorably upon this request, particularly if the 

County's retail rates can be implemented as soon as possible; and 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth below, 

the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Utility, OPC and HOA hereby agree as 

follows: 

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. In order to facilitate the substitution of FGUA us Receiver for the Utility, the 

Commission should abate further proceedings in Docket 130161-WS and approve the 

imposition of modified current County residential rates fo1· residential customers of the 

Utility and modified County conunercial rates for the t!U'ee 5/8" x 3/4" meters serving the 

Club House. The water rates are "modified" because the inclining rates for usage blocks 

stop at 20,000 gallons for l'esidential customers and 60,000 gallons for the three 

commercial meters serving the Club House. Both the residential and commercial rates 

Amended 3 
~ initial ·. 

Initial 

Initial 

__ o/; !J_z 
~ 

Date 

Date 



Moctified Poll< County Residential 
Water Monthly Service Rates 
5/8" x 3/4" Meters 

Bese Facility Chargo 

Gallonage Ch<!IgQJler 1.000 G!j_ltons 
0 • 3,000 gallons 
3,00 I · I 0,000 
over 10,000 

Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

current 
Rates 

$8.79 

$1.67 
$2.22 
$4.41. 

$13.80 

$1B.2.4 

$29.34 

~---------~--------=-----~~~ .. ~ 
Modlf/ed Poll< County Residential 

Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge, per l ,000 Gallon! 

All gallons (7,000 kgal cilp) 

Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

Modified Poll< County Residential 
Combined Bill · 

Combined Base Facilily Charge 

I. 

'. 

current 
, Rates 

$32.78 

$5.88 

$60.42 

$62.Hl 

$73.94 

current 
Rates 

$4'1.57 

Modified Typical Residential Bills 5/8'' x 314" Mete1' 
3,000 Gallons • $64.22 
5,000 Gallons $80.42 

10,000 Gallons $103.28 

Modified Poll< County Commercial 
Wate1· Monthly Service Rates 
5/8" x 3/4" Meters 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge, per I ,000 Gallons 
0 • 15,000 gnllons 
15,00 I • 30,000 gallons 
overJO,OOO gallons 

J~pical Commercial Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

Modified Poll< County Commercial 

Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge, per !,000 Gallons 

TyQlcai Commercial Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 

Modified Poll< County Commercial 
Combined Bill 

Combined Base Faclllly Charge 

current 
Rates 

$13.19 

$2.22 
$4.41 

$8.83 

$19.85 

$24.29 

$35.39 

-

current 
Rates 

$49.16 

$5.88 

$66.80 

$78.56 
$107.96 

current 
Rates 

$62.35 

Modified Commercial Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 
3,000 Gallons $86.65 . 
5,000 Gallons $'102.85 

10,000 Gallons· $1'43.35 

Amended Exhibit "B" 

Initial~ 

fnltial 
_jj~A~l!i 
~ 

Date 



APPENDIX "B" 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of Four Points Utility 
Corporation for Staff Assistance for 
Alternative Rate Setting 

DocketNo. 130161-WS 

AMENDEDSETTLEMENTAGREEMENT 

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into this __ day of 

by and between MICHAEL SMALLRIDGE, Receiver ("Receiver") of FOUR POINTS 

UTILITY CORPORATION ("Utility") and the OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL ("OPC") and 

the ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION ("HOA") on behalf of the 

customers ofthe Utility. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the prior owner of the Utility formally filed a Notice of Abandonment on 

January 25, 2012, with the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") and Polk County 

("County") pursuant to Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 25-30.090, Florida 

Administrative Code, stating the owner's intention to abandon and cease operation of its utility 

system; and 

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2012, in accordance with Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, the 

County filed a petition in Circuit Court to have a receiver appointed for the Utility; and 

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2012, the Circuit Court granted the County's petition and 

appointed Michael Smallridge as Receiver of the Utility, effective March 23, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, as of March 23, 2012, the effective date of the receivership, the Utility was 

indebted to Polk County for approximately $55,000 for the purchase of bulk water and 



2 

wastewater services, and, smce that date, an additional delinquency m the amount of 

approximately $116,000 has accrued; and 

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2013, Polk County Utilities ("PCU") sent the Receiver a letter 

identifying this significant payment deficiency and advising the Receiver that services would be 

terminated if payment or payment arrangements were not made expeditiously. A copy ofPCU's 

letter is attached as Exhibit "A"; and 

WHEREAS, the Utility is regulated by the Commission. The Receiver previously filed 

an application for a 2012 Index and Pass-Through Adjustment for the Utility pursuant to Section 

367.081, Florida Statutes, which was approved by the Commission and effective March 23, 

2013; and 

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2013, the Utility filed an application with the Commission for 

Staff Assistance for Alternative Rate Setting pursuant to Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes. 

This application is currently pending before the Commission in Docket No. 130161-WS; and 

WHEREAS, Florida Governmental Utility Authority ("FGUA") is a statewide 

governmental water and wastewater utility, created by Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, governed 

by inter-local agreements among member local governments. FGUA is a public authority that 

can be invited by member local governments to acquire, operate, renovate, if necessary, and 

ultimately sell utilities at cost to member local governments; and 

WHEREAS, FGUA recently purchased six separate utility operations in Polk County that 

were previously owned and operated by Aqua Utilities, Florida, a division of Aqua America, 

Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, FGUA is currently engaged in investigations and negotiations to purchase 

up to three additional utilities located in Polk County; and 

2 



3 

WHEREAS, the County believes that FGUA assuming operation as the Receiver of the 

Utility would bring more economical, efficient and effective services to the Utility's customers; 

and 

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2013, the County requested FGUA to become the new Receiver 

to operate the Utility. In its letter to FGUA, the County committed to file a motion with the 

Circuit Court, with the concurrence of the current Receiver, to substitute FGUA as the receiver 

for the Utility; and 

WHEREAS, since the Chairman of the Board for FGUA is the Assistant County Manager 

for Polk County, and was consulted by County staff prior to the County sending the request, 

FGUA staff believes that FGUA's board will look favorably upon this request, particularly if the 

County's retail rates can be implemented as soon as possible; and 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth below, 

the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Utility, OPC and HOA hereby agree as 

follows: 

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. In order to facilitate the substitution of FGUA as Receiver for the Utility, the 

Commission should abate further proceedings in Docket 130161-WS and approve the 

imposition of modified current County residential rates for residential customers of the 

Utility and modified County commercial rates for the three 5/8" x 3/4" meters serving the 

Club House. The water rates are "modified" because the inclining rates for usage blocks 

stop at 20,000 gallons for residential customers and 30,000 gallons for the three 

commercial meters serving the Club House. Both the residential and commercial rates 

3 



4 

are subject to a 5% increase effective October 1, 2013. A copy of the modified current 

County residential and commercial rates is attached as Exhibit "B". 

3. The submission of this Settlement Agreement by the Parties is in the nature of an offer to 

settle. Consequently, if this Settlement Agreement is not accepted and approved without 

modification by Commission Order, then this Settlement Agreement is rejected and shall 

be considered null and void, and neither Party may use this attempted agreement in this 

or any other proceeding. 

4. Immediately after executing this Settlement Agreement for Docket No. 130161-WS, the 

Utility and OPC will file a Joint Motion with the Commission to approve the Settlement 

Agreement and close Docket No. 130161-WS on an expedited basis. 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 

By s/Stephen C. Reilly 
Stephen C. Reilly 
Associate public Counsel 

ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEOWNERS 
ASSOCIATION 

By s/Michellette Ramos 
Michellette Ramos 
President 

4 

FOUR POINTS UTILITY CORPORATION 

By s/Michael Smallridge 
Michael Smallridge 
Receiver 



l 

J?OJLK COUNTY· 
I UTJIL.l'l':IES DMSION 

Gal'Y D. Fd(is~ ).l,l]. 
Director ' 

~ 011 Jim l(e~;Jhe Bhrd,, SR 540 
Wlnte.t B:avem, F.lodda 33880 

Telep¥one: (863) 298-'41,00 
Fl.l.X: (863) 298·4292 

May 8.2013 

lvf:J:, Miohael Smallridge 
Receive~· 
Si539 E. So1~thgateD.\'. 
Dtvemess, FL 34450 · 

'EoarioJGormty Comml~,r/onors 

Re: Bitninl Bay ·Utility Col:tJoxatfon. 
· Ctwton:i.o,;~o.: 263823"159686 Balance o£$1%1643.40 .. 
. :Four Polnfll UtUity Cotporation , 

. Custoltlor No,: 263823·135530 Balattoe o:f,$ 96,74-2.16 

Peflt .lvfr, Smai!clc1ge: 

Pursuant to seotio.n 3,5,3 o:fthe Utilities Adnrln.islJ:ationManual coniallied. in l?o1k 
' County Orqlnanoe No. 10·081 and applicable polloies and tJrocedures) tlili? letter is :formal 

notifi.oallon 'that B!mlnl. :Bay UtJHty Coxpora-tio.n and ~out PoJnts UtilHy Co1:pore.uo:n1 both 
·of which are wholesale water and wastewatex oustomexs of Polk County ("Coun.tyll), llte 
rutd have been dellnquM~.fu ihe paymBnt of fees and charges fOJ.' many months, 

As County xep,;esentatives :have dlsoussed with you slnoe you were appoittt<:ld . 
.t:eceive,; Of these utilities by the Clcouit Cow:t ofthe Tenth J~1dlolal Cb:ouit, tb.e c\:ounty is 
p.ot authorlzGd to pxovide w~-ter and wastewater seJv1oes to any customers witho\Jt 
payment, You have itlfol·med tis that the two utillti.~s at issue are not oharf$hig mtes 
su:ffi.ofent to. pay the applioable County :fees .. and ohru:ges, thus ihe money owed to i&e , 
County continues to inor~ase, A soltb<lu1e identi:tylngthe aco.rued ou-tstanding balances of 
fees and o:barges owed to tlJ.e County by- each utility 1s attaoned td this Jotte.r. · 

' ' l?leas\1 be .€ldv1sed that pursuant to app1ioable County ordina't10es, poltoles and 
:Ptooedures, the County sb'ali te~mlnnte water a,hd wasttJwater sel:Vloes to eaoh.. utility 
seve.n (7) days from the :date of this letr:e~:, ox May 20; 2013; ifpa.yment itt fhli ofihe 
outstanding balance ·o.wed 1s not xeoelved.·, It may be posalb1t~ fu C)nter a payme.trl plan 

. ·. sufficient to pay the County i:he entire ba(anoe o:f' de1ingue.nt payments owed by oach 
~ltility 1f you, as Jeoe»vel:, can pxovlde satisfaototy evid(;\nce of ~aoh utility's a"bility 'to 

, t'endedhe )?ay.m.ents which wou1d be xequlred 1mder suo.hpnyment plan, . · 
. . 

The Co'Unty rllgrets the necessity to isSue this notice aud terminate ae~'Vlces if ' 
:payment.is not xeoclvtJd O£' payment arrangements have tlOt been made in the :manne~· 

• . ' Cour.1ty Att()m.eY 
Cert!iled Mttll 'J.l.MolpH/7007 022Q OCO~ lD~2 so sa 

Exhibit "A" 

( 



Mr. Mioh<~el Smallrldgo 
May8,2013 
l'age iof~ 

indicated in this letter. Howeve1'1 ~he County bmn10t oo:o,tlnu.e ·to vxuvl~e sexvioes witho1.1t 
a 1'Cas'onab1e ex,Peotation that tlw. utilities will make tho same payments ~s axe ~·eq\Jll:ed ox 
all othet ousto:mers of the Cou.uty. )?lease oontaot C:hw:1c,~ :Richards,. .CustomM 
SetYioe/Fb)tmC(} Managel' at 863-298-4~35 to d.isouss ihese ve1y se11ous m1.1tt~:rs and 
lllTange payment of the d~lirtqu~ntfees and ohru·ges, 

bertllled MnU Rocolpl#7007 0221) 00011022 8053 

.. 

Gdtf. . 1·les, P .E. 
Direot01~ Util!Hes Division 

I) . 



Modified Polk County Residential 

Water Monthly Service Rates 

5/8" x 3/4" Meters 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge, ger I ,000 Gallons 

0 - 3,000 gallons 

3,001- 10,000 

over 10,000 

Ty:~ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

Modified Polk County Residential 

Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge, ger I ,000 Gallons 

All gallons (7,000 kgai cap) 

Ty:~lcal Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

Combined Bill 

Combined Base Facility Charge 

Current 

Rates 

$8.79 

$1.67 
$2.22 
$4.41 

$13.80 
$18.24 
$29.34 

Current 

Rates 

$32.78 

$5.88 

$50.42 
$62.18 
$73.94 

Current 

Rates 

$41.57 

Modified Ty:~ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons $64.22 
5,000 Gallons $80.42 
10,000 Gallons $103.28 

Modified Polk County Commercial 

Water Monthly Service Rates 

5/8" x 3/4" Meters 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge, ger 1,000 Gallons 

0- I5,000 gallons 

over 15,000 gallons 

Ty:~ical Commercial Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

Modified Polk County Commercial 

Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge, ger I ,000 Gallons 

Ty:~ical Commercial Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

Modified Polk County Commercial 

Combined Bill 

Combined Base Facility Charge 

Current 

Rates 

$13.19 

$2.22 
$4.41 

$19.85 
$24.29 
$35.39 

Current 

Rates 

$49.16 

$5.88 

$66.80 
$78.56 

$107.96 

Current 

Rates 

$62.35 

Modified Commercial Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons $86.65 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

$102.85 
$143.35 

Exhibit "B" 




